

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 64 OF 2007

REKHA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NEERAJ KUMAR Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 12/11/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.(SCLSC)

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

(PAWAN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(NEERU BALA VIJ)
COURT MASTER

(sitgnd order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO.64 OF 2007

REKHA ... PETITIONER

VERSUS

NEERAJ KUMAR ... RESPONDENT

ORDER

This is a wife's petition seeking transfer from U.P. to Delhi.

Despite receipt of notice respondent was not represented.

Last chance was given to the respondent on 01.10.2007. Today also
none represents the respondent.

The ground for transfer taken in this petition is that the
petitioner has also filed an application under Section 125 Cr.P.C. in

the Court at Delhi for grant of maintenance, which is pending. It is also stated that the petitioner is having 2 & ½ years' old daughter at Delhi, therefore, it is difficult for her to leave behind a minor daughter and travel to U.P. to contest the suit. In view of these facts, there is sufficient ground for granting transfer. The transfer petition is allowed and the Original

:2:

Suit No.28 of 2006 pending before the Court of Civil Judge(Sr.Division) Bulandshahar, U.P. is transferred to the Court of District Judge, Delhi. The District Judge at Delhi may try the suit or assign to any other Judge competent to try such suit.

.....J.
(H.K. SEMA)

.....J.
(LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA)

.....J.
(J.M. PANCHAL)

NEW DELHI,
NOVEMBER 12, 2007.